the aggregate number of volumes actually withdrawn from the said library by inhabi-
tants of the said City for use in their homes or places of business and for reference 
at the library during the twelve months next preceding the first day of January, 
1903, was one hundred and eight thousand six hundred and five (108,605). 

It further respectfully declares that the value of the real estate owned by the 
said society and used solely for the said library exceeds twenty thousand dollars 
and is free from any encumbrances. 

RICHARD T. DAVIES, Secretary. 
Attest: RICHARD T.

[...]

the public schools under and in pursuance of resolutions adopted by the Board of Alder-
men on October 7, 191)2, and January 27, 1903, be and is hereby confirmed, and that the 
payment of such bills as have been incurred by said Department in excess of the 
nominal amounts named in said resolutions to an amount not exceeding twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) be and is hereby authorized and directed. 

WEBSTER R. WALKLEY, JOHN J. BRIDGES, FREDERICK RICHTER. 
LEOPOLD W. HARBURGER, SAMUEL H. JONES, Committee on Public Edu-
cation. 

On motion of Alderman Walkley this report was made a Special Order for 2.30

[...]

That. in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8, section 188, of the 

intended Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment is here-
by requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount 
of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), for the construction, erection and maintenance • 
of street signs in the Borough of Brooklyn, and to empower the Commissioner of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity to provide out of the said sum for the illumination of such 
signs as may be designated by the President of the said borough.

[...]

for buildings for Police Department, Borough of Brooklyn, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That having exammed the subject they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 

hundred and ninety-five thousand dollars ($295,000), to provide means for 
the acquisition of sites and the construction of buildings under the jurisdic-
tion of the Police Department in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section I.

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, to the amount of two hundred and ninety-
five thousand dollars ($295,000), for the purpose of providing means to pay for the 
acquisition of sites and the construction of buildings under the jurisdiction of the 
Police Department in the Borough of Brooklyn, to wit: 
Acquisition of land and building a station-house, prison and stable for

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 
of the amended Greater New York Charter the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue 
Bonds to an amount not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds 
thereof to be expended for furnishing and erecting street signs and furnishing, erect-
ing and lighting street sign boxes in the Borough of Manhattan. 

JOHN T. McCALL. JOHN L. FLORENCE, JOSEPH A. BILL. HERBERT 
PARSONS, WILLIAM T. JAMES, TIMOTHY P.

[...]

On motion of Alderman Sullivan this report was made a special order for 2.3o 
o'clock p. m. 

Subsequently Alderman Oatman moved the adoption of this report and accom-
panying resolution. 

Alderman Sullivan moved to amend this resolution by striking out the words 
and figures "fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)" wherever they occur, and inserting in 
lieu thereof the words and figures "twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)." 

Which was adopted. 
The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 

said report and adopt said resolution as amended. 
Which was decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Alt, Baldwin, Behrmann, Bennett, Bridges, Chambers,

[...]

3 over the East River, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces- 

sary. They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of six 

million five hundred and thirty-three thousand dollars ($6,533,000), for the 
purpose of providing means for the necessary expenses connected with the 
construction of the proposed bridge over the East river, between the bor-
oughs of Manhattan and Brooklyn, known as Manhattan Bridge (No. 3). 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: